

CA NOS. 10-50219, 10-50264
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CHARLES C. LYNCH,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

DC NO. CR 07-689-GW

MOTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE GEORGE H. WU
United States District Judge

HILARY POTASHNER
Acting Federal Public Defender
ALEXANDRA W. YATES
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-5059
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081
E-mail: Alexandra_Yates@fd.org

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

- I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
- II. BACKGROUND2
 - A. Section 538 of the Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 20152
 - 1. The Plain Language of Section 538 Clearly Applies to Criminal Prosecutions4
 - 2. The Legislative History of Section 538 Reveals Congress’s Intent To End Federal Medical Marijuana Prosecutions7
 - B. Brief Statement of Facts and Procedural History13
- III. REHEARING EN BANC IS NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE14
 - A. This Court Sitting En Banc Is the Appropriate Court To Resolve the Purely Legal Questions Presented by Mr. Lynch’s Motion15
 - B. This Court Must Act Expeditiously To Enforce Section 53816
- IV. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage(s)**Federal Cases**

<i>Andrieu v. Reno</i> , 237 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	8
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	10
<i>SW Voter Reg. Educ. Proj. v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	5

Federal Statutes and Legislative Materials

31 U.S.C. § 1341	12
31 U.S.C. § 1350	12
31 U.S.C. § 1517	12
31 U.S.C. § 1519	12
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130	2
160 Cong. Rec. H4968 (daily ed. May 29, 2014).....	8, 9, 10

Federal Rules and General Orders

Fed. R. App. P. 12.1	1
Ninth Cir. R. 27-10	14
Ninth Cir. Gen. Order 3.3	17
Ninth Cir. Gen. Order 6.11	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage(s)**State Cases**

<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 232 Cal. Rptr. 276 (Ct. App. 2015)	5
---	---

State Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11357 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.7 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11366.....	5

Miscellaneous

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	4
Erik Eckholm, <i>Legal Conflicts on Medical Marijuana Ensnare Hundreds as Courts Debate a New Provision</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 8, 2015)	12
Matt Ferner, <i>Congressmen Say DOJ's Interpretation of Their Medical Marijuana Amendment Is "Emphatically Wrong,"</i> Huffington Post (Apr. 30, 2015).....	11
Letter from Dana Rohrabacher and Sam Farr, U.S. House of Representatives, to Eric Holder, Attorney General (Apr. 8, 2015)	11
Memorandum from David W. Ogden, Deputy Attorney General, to Selected United States Attorneys (Oct. 19, 2009)	6
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	4
Norimitsu Onishi, <i>Cities Balk as Federal Law on Marijuana Is Enforced</i> , N.Y. Times (June 30, 2012)	7
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	4
Timothy M. Phelps, <i>Justice Department Says It Can Still Prosecute Medical Marijuana Cases</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 2, 2015)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Miscellaneous

Nick Schou, *Obama Administration’s Potpocalypse Not Limited to “Criminal” Dispensaries, Emails Show*, O.C. Weekly (Aug. 2, 2013)7

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (2008).....4

Webster’s Ninth New College Dictionary (1986)5
